STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTe JOENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

\ September 16, 2014

Justin Hodge
1308 Haslett Road
Apartment 4
East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Dear Mr. Hodge:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Barb Byrum against
you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification
statement on certain campaign material. A copy of the complaint is provided as an enclosure
with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,

: imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of her complaint, Ms. Byrum provided a postcard which states: “VOTE AUGUST

5™ JUSTIN HODGE DEMOCRAT FOR INGHAM COUNTY COMMISSIONER [.]” There
does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the posteard.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written staterhent or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West Aﬂegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furmshed by the complamant :

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Byrﬁm, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to beheve
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS '
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Justin Hodge ‘
September 16, 2014
Page 2

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(1 0). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
¢riminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

- If youhave any questions concerning this matter, you may. contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Singerely,

Lon A, Bourbonals
Bureau of Flections
Michigan Department of State

c: Justin Hodge




MAIN OFFICE : ; ' BRANCH OFFICE
P.O. Box 179 Veterans Memorial Courthouse
- 341 South Jefferson , Lansing, Ml 48933
Mason, Ml 48854 . , , inghamclerk@ingham.org
Phone: (517) 676-7201 Barb Byrum www.ingham.org

Fax: (517) 676-7254 INGHAM COUNTY CLERK

September 4, 2014

Michigan Department of State

Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building — 1* Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918

To Whom It May Concern:

On September 2, 2014, I received an anonymous letter in my office that stated that Justin Hodge was
disseminating campaign literature without the name and address of the person that paid for the literature. I
have enclosed a copy of the anonymous letter and an original copy of the campaign literature in question.

Justin Hodge is in violation of Michigan Campaign Finance Act, specifically MCL § 169.247(1), because
his campaign literature lacked the name and address of the person that paid for the material as required
under law.

Mzr. Hodge’s candidate committee is “Friends of Justm Hodge,” and I have enclosed a copy of his most
recently amended Statement of Organization for your convenience.

Smcerely

/e
S
( (Barb Byrum / /'/W

Ingham County Clerk

N
ce: Jlustm I?Iodge
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Michigan Department of State Reset Form

Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 et seq.).
Please print or type all information.

I-aflege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant
Your Name Daytime Telephone Number
Barb Byrum, Ingham County Clerk 517-676-7201
Mailing Address
Post Office Box 179
City : State Zip
Mason MI 48854
"Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
Justin Hodge
Mailing Address
1308 Haslett Road, Apartment 4
City State Zip
East Lansing Ml 48823

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 1] 169.247(1)

Explain how those sections were violated:

The name and address of the person that paid for the printed material was

not stated on the printed material.

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

The printed material referring to a candidate is enclosed with this form.




Secﬁon 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complamt is stipp orted by evidence.

« O (AL / iy

ir\ N

Slgnatme of Com{lamam/ - Date
( N

Section 5.\C\eiti_fi’c_a/tion>v71‘th)5ﬁt Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)
NS , \

E—

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Justin Hodge is in violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act,

specifically MCL 169.247(1), because he produced printed material,

which encouraged individuals to vote, that did not include the name

and address of the person that paid for the printed material.

S et
X el N “ } L f }" i
( Signature of C;mplamant \> Date -

~~ 7 — %
Section 15(8) of the I\(ICFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil' v\lggtlon of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011




Dear Clerk Barb Byrum,

I reaa the enclosed article in the City Pulse about how campaign literature encouraging a voter to vote
for a candidate is supposed to have a “paid for by..” disclaimer. The enclosed literature about a Justin
Hodge for County Commissioner does NOT have the required information. It is clear that he is the one

who sent it out because it has his contact information... but it does not have the required part about

who actually paid for it.

I am asking that you file a complaint on this one like you are for the one in the City Pulse.
It is only fair that way, everyone should follow the rules.

Thank you,

- An East Lansing voter.
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BARB BYRUM
INGHAM COUNTY CLERK

.0.B0OX 179
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Barb Byrum, Ingham County Clerk

T B PUT N it b e PR e ek I JUN 30 2014

‘ ORIGINAL OR AMENDED OK E7 7L/
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR CANDIDATE COMMITTEES INGHAM COUNTY CLERK
1. Committee ID #: 46454 *2. Type of Filing: [ originat: i i ' ]
- [@] Amendment to items: 1, 2, 7a, 7b, 8, 14 Eff. Date: 07/07/2014

*3. Full Name of Committee (must include Candidate’s first and last name):
Friends of Justin Hodge ' S )

*4a. Candidate Full Name: Last Name Hodge First Name Justin ' M.l b
*4b. Political Party (if applicable): Democratic Party *4¢. County of Residence: INGHAM
*4d. Office Sought: County Commissioner *4e, District/Circult # or Jurisdiction: Disfrict

*5. Date Committee was Formed: 01/15/2014

*6a. Committee Phone: (517) 203-9938 6b. Committee Fax #:

6c. Committee Email Address: votejustinhodge@gmail.com 6d. Committee Website Address: www.votejustinhodge.com

*7a. Complete Committee Miailing Address (May be PO bBox):
P.O. Box 4332, East Lansing, MI 48826
*7b. Complete Committee Street Address (May not be PO Box):
1308 Haslett Rd, Apt 4, East Lansing, MI 48823
*8. Treasurer Name and Complete Address: .
Justin Hodge, 1308 Haslett Rd, Apt 4, East Lansing, M! 48823

Phone #: (547) 203-9938 : ' ' Email Address: votejustinhodge@gmail.com

9. Designated Record Keeper Name and Complete Address:

[N

Phone #: : Emall Address:

*10. REPORTING WAIVER REQUEST:
YES, I/We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committee does not expect to receive or expend in excess of $1,000 in an election.
I/We understand that if the committee does not spend or received in excess of $1,000 in an election, the committee does not owe Pre, Post and
Annual Campaign Statements. |/We further understand that the Reporting Waiver will be automatically lost if the committee exceeds the $1,000
threshold and all required campaign statements must be filed. A Reporting Waiver does not exempt a committee from filing Late Contribution
Reports.

NO, I/We DO NOT WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committee expects to receive or expend in excess of $1,000 in an election.
[/We understand that the committee owes Pre, Post and Annual Campaign Statements even if the committee does not spend or receive in excess of
$1,000 in an election. I/We further understand that the Reporting Walver cannot be requested retroactively to avoid filing requirements and to avold
paying late filing fees. Further information regarding Reporting Waivers can be found in Appendix C of the Committee Manual.

*11, Name and Address of Depositories or Intended Depositories of committee funds. (Michigan Bank, Credit Union or Savings & Loan Association) While

this item must be completed, an account does not have to he opened until the first contribution is received.

*Official Depository (name and address): MSUFCU, 3777 West Rd, East Lansing, Mi 48823

Secondary Depository (name and address):

12, [] This item applies only to Gubernatorial Candidate Committees: Check if this committee intends to seek qualifying contributions or make qualifying
expenditures,

13. ELECTRONIC FILING: This item applies to committees that file with the Michigan Department of State Bureau of Elections only and does not apply to
Candidate Committees that file with the County Clerk’s office. )
Committee spent or received or expects to spend or receive in excess of $20,000 and is required to file electronically.

D Committee did not spend or receive or does not expect to spend or receive in excess of $20,000 and would like to file electronically voluntarily.
Further information regarding Electronic Filing can be found in Appendix D of the Committee Manual, :
14. Verification: |/We certify that all reasonable diligence was used in the preparation of the above statement and that the contents are true, accurate and
complete to the best of my/our knowledge or belief, If filing electronically, we further agree that the signatures below shall serve as the signatures that
verify the accuracy and completeness of each statement filed electronically by the committee. I/We certify that all reasonable diligence will be used in the
" preparation of each statement electronically filed by this committee and that the contents of each statement will be true, accurate and complete to the
best of my/our knowledge or belief, (Sign Name and Date)

*Candidate: ﬁ ,{/WWDM: 7 / OJQ/W *CurrentTreaSl-; W ,%é” 7 oate: (/3 [y

Designategzﬁecord Keeper (Redfiired only ifiling electronically)

Date:

CFR101 CAN SO.doc REV 08/13: Authority granted under Act 388 of 1976, asamended  * = Required Field on Originals




VOTE AUGUST 5TH

JUSTIN HODGE

DEMOCRAT FOR INGHAM COUNTY COMMISSIONER

DISTRICT 8




StaTE oF MICHIGAN
Rure JouNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
- DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

September 26, 2014

Barb Byrum
P.0.Box 179
Mason, Michigan 48854

Dear Ms. Byrum:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Justin Hodge,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a-rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. o

Sincerely,

V Gy /j%ﬂ) Fun i oSS
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State

c¢: Justin Hodge

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS .
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540 '




Justin Hodge
- 1308 Haslett Rd Apt 4
East Lansing, MI 48823

September 21, 2014

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, MI 48918

Dear Lori A. Bourbonais:

I am writing in response to the letter that I received from the Department of State on September
20, 2014. The letter stated that Ingham County Clerk Barb Byrum had filed a formal complaint
‘against me, alleging that I was in violation of Michigan Campaign Finance Act. Specifically, it
stated that I violated MCL 169.247(1) because my campaign literature for the August 5, 2014
Primary Election lacked the name and address of the person that paid for the material.

Although the literature in question does lack that required information, I shbuld not be held
responsible as [ was not aware of the requirement and Michigan Campaign Finance Act states
that one is held liable only if they knowingly make the violation. Specifically, MCL 169.247(6) '
. states:

A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of
not more than $1,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 93 days, or both.

As this was my first attempt at running for office and prior to this campaign I had no political
experience or background, I was truly not aware of this requirement. I in no way knowingly or
purposefully violated this section of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. Additionally, many of
these cards were never distributed and none of them were mailed; consequently, they were not
dispersed over a wide area.

I'made it no secret that my candidate committee was responsible for the cards as the vast
majority of the few that were distributed, were distributed personally by me when making face to
face contact with potential voters. Additionally, I thought I had made the necessary
documentation by reporting the purchase of the literature on my campaign finance report. Please
find attached a copy of my Pre-Primary Election Campaign Finance Statement. On page 1of the
Itemized Expenditures Schedule 1B.(page 7 of the whole document), Expenditure #2, which I

- have circled, refers to the literature in question. As you can see, I appropriately listed my

literature on my statement, which is all that I thought I needed to do.

ZE T W4 ST 43S iz

VIS 40 LI M
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As you saw on the copy of the literature that Ms. Byrum provided, my card was specifically for
the August 5, 2014 election. Therefore, it has been more than a month since I had stopped
distributing the cards. In the end, the literature in question had next to no impact on the election
‘as [ did not even garner 15% (fewer than 90 votes) of the vote.

Please let me know if you require further clarification or have other questions, you may contact
me at (517) 203-9938.

Sincerely,

Mew |




FESS MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
8_,% BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE
COVER PAGE

Report must be legitle, yped or printed in ink and signed by
the lreasurer {or designated record keeper) and candlidale,

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

3, This Statement covars From: 01/05/44 o 07/20/14

1. Committee 1.D, Number
46454
2, Corﬁrﬂlllee Name

|Friends of Justin Hodge

4, Candidate Last Name First Name . M.

Hodge Justin
4a. Office Sought Includ(ng District # or Community Secved (If applicable)

County Commissioner District 9

4b. County of Resldence Ingham

RECEIVED

5. Commitiee’s Malling Addtess

PO 4332 .
East Lansing, M| 48826

Area Code and Phone (817) 203-0938

If the address in this box Is different from Ihe commitiee
malling address on the Slalﬁmanl of quanizaﬂon, mall may
be ser! {o this address by the fling official.

6, Treasurer's Name & Residential Address
Justin Hodge .

1308 Haslett Rd Apt 4

East Lansing, Ml 48823

AUG 21 2014
INGHAM COUNTY CLERK

Area Code & Phaone (51 7) 203-9938

7. Treasurer's. Business Address
1308 Haslett Rd Apt 4
{East Lansing, Ml 48823

Area Code and Phone (5 1 7) 203-9938

8, Designaled Remd keeper's Name and Maillng Address (if lbe commitiee has a
Deslgnated Record Keeper)

Area Code and Phone

9. TYPE OF STATEMENT

9a. ?re~E!ectlon OR

Pre-Eleclion or Post-Election Statement relates ta:

Dale of Election, Convention or Caucus

08/05/14

ob. D Post-Election

Qc.D Annuat Statement { Coverage Year)

od. [.7] Amendment to Campaign Statement (Complate ltem 9a, Bb, 8¢
ot 8¢ to indleale which Statement Is being amended)

Qé.D Dissolulion of Candidate Committee

Effective Date of Dissolution

By checking this Item, \We ceriify that the commiflee has no assels of

- houlstanding cebts, Including lale fifing fees. Further, I/ request that if
the dissolution cannot be granted, thal this be considered a request for
the Reporting Walver. i

Note: The disposition of resldual funds must be reperted on Schedule
1B and the Summary Paga.

amen

licable

A Itiee thal do have a Reparting Walver must file all required Campaign Slalements. The Campelgn Slalements musl include all
e e B tana. I and contrbolons, Toans. sxpenditures, an o4 Bt the 51,000 REporing Waler thies hold.

If any éar the Information listed initems 2, 4, 5, 8, 7, or 8 has chan
ment o the Statement of Organization should accompany

outstanding debts count agains!

?r?d since the Informatlon was shown on the commiliee’s Stalement of Orgenization, an

18 Campalgn Statement, if & request f radReportlng Walveris not raécelyed on or

befors the {lling deadline of a required campalgn statament, that campalgn statement cannot be walved,

Current Treasurer of

Justin Hodge

10. Verfication: \We csrlify thal all reasonable diligence was used in khe{p(eparalfon of this statement snd altached schedules (if any) and to the bes! of

Deslgnated Record keeper
. Type or Print Name

Justin Hodge

mylour knowledge and belief the contenls are trug, accurate and complete.
/ %L 'j/\é i;i@"&/!/{/ Date / / 1
A% v R //V -

Candidate

Type or Print Name

/ Sig| a
! Z:% ' jzwy/yg/ o 812012014

Autharity granled under P.A. 388 of 1976

/ Signaturg
/
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F&5) MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Gl BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
. - 1. Commitiee LD, Number 46454
SUMMARY PAGE | Eri .
riends of Justin Hodge
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2 Commites Nams ? .
RECEIPTS . Column | Column {l ]
: - This Peried Cumulafive this election cycle
3. Contributions : )
a. ltemized (Schedule 1A - Column 6) (3a) $ 875.00
b, Unitemized (fess than $20.01 each - no Scha&ula} @3b) 8 NOT APPLICABLE
c. Sublotal of "Contributions” {3c) § $875.00 (18.)'S $875‘OO
4. Other Recslpts (Schedule 1A -1, Column 6} (4) S $0.00 (190 8 $0.00
5, TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS ) s _$875.00 20y s $875.00
(Add-Line 3c + Line 4)
IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES
6. In-Kind Coniribulions (Schedule 1-IK, Column 7) ) s $108.90 21ys $108.90
7. In-Kind Expendiures (Schedule 1B-IK, Column 6) (7) § $O'OO (22.) 8 $O'OD
EXPENDITURES
8. Expendilures
a. ltemized (Schedute 1B, Column 6) (8a) § $805'38
b. ltemized Get-Qui-the-Vote (Schedule 1B-G) (8v) $ $0'OO
¢. Unltemized (less than 350.01_ each - no Schedule) (8e) S $0'00
5. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line 8a + Line 8b + Lins 8¢) @y 5 $805.38 (235 $805.38
INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
{Officeholders Only) -
10. Disburisements ‘
a. flemized {Schedule 1C, Column 6) (10a.} §
b. Unllemized (less lhan $50.01 each - no Schedule)
’ ' (10b.) §
11, TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
{Add Line 10a + Line 10b) } '
: (11) (24.) 8
DEBTS AND QBLIGATIONS ‘
12. Debts and Cbilgations .
a. Owed by the Commiltee (Schedule 1E) (12a)$ $300'00
b. Owed to the Commiltee {Schedule 1E)
(12bys $0.00

13. Ending Balancs of last repost filed

{Enter zero If no previous reports have been filed.)
14, Amouant recelved during reporling peded

(Line 5, Tolal Contributions & Olher Receipts)

15. SUBTOTAL Add lines 13 and 14

16, Amount expendad during reporiing period
(Add lines 9 and 11)

17. ENDING BALANCE
(Subfract line 16 from line 15)

~BALANCE STATEMENT
3y s$0.00

(14)+ s $875.00

sy = 5_$875.00

(s)- s $805.38

a7y s $69.62 .
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

éu%i BUREAU OF ELECTIONS ’
ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 46454
SCHEDULE 1A " 1. Committee L.D. Number
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2 comnites Name T 11€NAS Of Justin Hodge
Enter coninbulors name and address. If contributlon is from an Indlvidusl, enler lasl name, first name, 6. Amount 7. Cumnulative for

middle inltial. Check box to Indicale if coniribution s from a Palitical Commiller or an independent
Comiltee (PAC) Report all contrdbutions regardless of amount.

Eleclion Cycle for Each
Contributor (Through
dale of recelpl)

3. Caontribution #1
Name & Address:
Susan Robertson
6327 Haag Rd
Lansing, MI 48911
United Staies

5. 1f over $100.00 cumulative, please provide;

PAC Recalpt? D YES

Occupation Employer

4, Dats of Recelpt (02/22/14

Businass Address

v

Type of Contribulion: Direct

Loan from a person

] Fungd Ralser

100,100

Click Here for Memo ltemization

3. Contibutlon #2

Name & Address

Karen Statler

2407 S Circle Dr
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
United States -~

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide:

PAC Recelpt? [ | YES

Employer.

4, Date of Recelpt 02/23/14

Occupalion

Business Address

Type of Contribution; Dlract

D Loan from a person D Fund Ralser

20 s 90

Click Here for Memo itemization

3, Contribulion# 3
Name & Address:
Justin Hodge
1308 Haslett Rd Apt 4
East Lansing, Ml 48823

5. If over $100.00 cumulativa, pleass provide:

PAG Recelp(? D YES

Oceupation Davelopmentsl Disabilives Clivician Employet C

4, Date of Recelpt 02/23/14

omrﬁunity Mental Health

Business Address

812 E Jolly Rd, Lansing, Ml 48910

Type of Contribution: Dlrsct

Loan from a person

D Fund Raiger

200 .308.90

Click Hers for Memo ltemizailon

3. Contribulion # 4 PAC Recslpt? D YES
Name & Address

Justin Hodge

1308 Haslett Rd Apt4 -

East Lansing, M| 48823

&, i over $400.00 curnulatlye, please provide:

Davsiopmental Disab‘xhﬁas Clinidan

Occupation Employer

Business Address

4. Dale of Recelpt 03/10/14

Community Mental Health

812 E Jolly Rd, Lansing, Mi 48810

Type of Contribution: |/ | Direct

: Loan from a person

D Fund Ralser

100, 408.90

Click Here for Memo ltemization

Page 1 of

Page Sublotat

Grand Totat of All Schedules 1A
(Camplele on fast page of Scheduls)

$450.00

Enler fhis lotaf on
line 3a of Summary
Page.




"9]' MIGHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

5
(‘(\,‘_jb BUREAU OF ELECTIONS .
ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 46454
SCHEDU LE 1A 1. Commiltee |.0. Number )
| CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2. commitea name 1 11ENS Of Justin Hodge
Enfer conlributor's name and address. If conlribution is from an Individual, enter Jast name, ficst name, 8. Amount 7. Cumuialiva for
" middie Initlal. Check box to Indlcats if contribution is from & Political Commlitee or an Indepsndent Eleclion Cycle for Each
Commiltee (PAC) Repori all conlributions regardlass of amoun!. Contributor ¢(Through
. ‘ ) date of receipt)
3. Coniribution # 1 PAC Recelp!? E] YES 4. Dale of Recelpt 03/19/14
Name & Address: : :
|Barbara Morin
156 Ardoene Street

Providence, RI 02907 | .10.00  10.00

6. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: . .
Click Here for Memo ltemization

Qccupation Employer
| Business Address __
Type of Contribution: ~/ Dkecl B Loan from a person Fund Ralser
3. Contdbulion #2 PAC Receipt? D YES 4. Data of Recelpl 03/19/14
Name & Address -
jalli ey- S ,
4251 Southport O Apt 2D ,50.00 ,50.00
Okemos, M| 48864
6. {f over $100.00 cumulative, pleass pravide: : Ciick Here for Memo ltemization
Occupallon Employet.
Buslﬁess Address i .
Type of Contribution: nleect D Loan Jrom a person D Fund Ralser
3. Contribullon # 3 PAC Recslpt? D YES 4. Dals of Recelpt 03/19/14
Name & Address; -

Jacqueline Hodge

1349 Foxfire Street : +40.00  40.00
East Lansing, M! 48823 :

. Glick Here for Memo ltamizatio
&, If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: fek Her mization

Occupalion Ernployer

Business Address ' ‘

Type of Contribution: [./] Dlrect D Loan from a person D Fund Ralser
3. Contributlon # 4 PAC Receipl? D YES 4. Dale of Recelpt 03/23/14
Name & Address

Leslie Cunningham

Charlevoix, MI 49720
8, If over $400.00 cumulatlve, pleass provide:

Retired

06530 Brown Rd. . ,150.00 . 150.00

Click Here for Memo Itemization

Occupation Employsr
Business Address 'A
Type of Contribution: Direct DLoan from a person D Fund Ralsar ‘
Page Subtotal 1$250,00
Grand Total of All Schedules 1A
(Complete an lasi page of Schedule) -
Enter this total on
2 3 line 3a of Summary
of : : Page.

Page




;fé,«\‘.,j MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
D¢

REB BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
- A ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 46454
! SCHEDULE 1A 1. Commiitee 1.D. Number
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2. commitee name 116N Of Justin Hodge
Enter conlributor's name and addiess. [f canldbution [s from an Indlvidual, enter fasl name, firsl name, 6. Amount 7. Cumulalive for
middls inllial. Check box o Indicale if contributlan is from a Palilical Committee or an Independent Eleclion Cycle for Each
Commillee (PAC) Report 2l contributions regardless of amount. Contribulor {Through
date of receipl)
3. Contribution # 1 PAC Racelpl? D YES 4. Date of Recelpt 04/09/14

Name & Address:
Marjorie Stokes

6162 Baifour Dr
Lansing, MI 48911 - .50.00 ,20.00

5, If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: )
P Click Here for Memo ltemization

Occupation Employer
Busliness Addrass __ __

Type of Contribution: «/ Direct Loan from a person Fund Ralser
3. Coniribution #2 PAC Recslpi? D YES 4. Date of Recelpt 05/25/14
Name & Address o
Rodney Pickett

2341 Abbot Rd ' ,100.00 100.00
East Lansing, Ml 48823 :

&. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: ' Click Hére for Mamo temization
- Occupation A ____ Emplayer ' '

Business Address

Type of Contribution: Direcl D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser-

3. Contribution # 3 PAC Recelpl? D YES 4. Dale of Receipt 08 /2'1 /14

Name & Address: -

Samusl Johnson

1016 Camden Dr $25.00 $25.00
Lansing, M} 48317 ‘ : - .

5, ¥f over $100,00 cumulative, please provlda: Click Here for Memo temization

Occupallon Employer
Buginess Address ]
Type of Contdbution: [/] Direct [ "] toan from a person [] Fund Raiser
3. Contribution #4 PAC Recelpt? D YES 4. Data of Recelpt
Name & Address

5. It over $100,00 cdmulative, tease provide: o
P Click Here for Memo Itemization

Oceupation Employer
Business Address
Type of Conlribulion: m Direct DLoan from a persan [] Fund Ralser

Page Sublotal [$175,00

Grand Total of All Schedules 1A 1$875,00
(Complete on lasl page of Schedule)

Enter this tolal on
3 . 3 . line 3a of Summary
Page of i Page.




v o

T i MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
4o 4 BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
ITEMIZED IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS
SCHEDULE 1-1K 1, Committea 1. D. Number 46454
CANDIDATE C OMMITTEE 2. Comittes Name Friends of Justin Hodge

East Lansing, Mi 48823 -

If over $400.00 cumulative, please provide:
Oceupalion: peyelapmental Disebilittes Cliniclan
Employer Name & Address:

Community Mentai Health

812 E Joily Rd

Lansing, Mi 48910

D Gouods or Services Purchased by Candidate or Others- LOAN ‘
Descn’p[{onwebsite HOSﬁng
5. Date Of Recelpt; 01/05/14-

8. Vendor Name & Address

Wix.com, Inc.
PO box 40180
San Francisco, CA

me and Address from whom recelv 4. Type of In-Kind Conldbulion (Check applicable box) 7. Amount or 8. Cumulative

?f coniribution is from an individual, enter las! 5. Date of Recelpl : Fair Markel for Election

nama first, Check box to Indicate if contribution e P Value Cycle (Through

!Cs (rom"éli 99(331013}: Committes °]f an :1“3?;&?”‘ 8. Name & Address of Vendor fram whom goods of services wers e in tern 59)

ommiltee (Bolh ara commonly calle . urchased

Reportall n-kind contelbutions. P

Conlribution # 1 PAC Receipt? D Yes 4. {] Endorsement or Guaraniee of Bank Loan
Jh:i:;r? /:f;rgze D Goods Donated or Loaned  [_] Senvices Danaled s 9 go : 9 90

. . $ «

1308 Haslett Rd Apt 4 Gaods of Services Purchased by Candldale or Others
Easl Lansing, M1 48823 D Goods or Services Purchased by Candldals or Others- LOAN

gccz:s;ggg\o.ﬁo cumulatlve, please provide: Description Website Domain

P ‘Davelopmental Disabiliiles Cliniclan - 01/05/14

Employer Name & Buslness Address: 6. Date Of Recaipt: ‘
Community Mental Health 6. Vendor Name & Address:
812 E Jolly Rd \'/:Vg;omééqgo Click Here for Merno llemizalion
Lansing, Mt 48910 oX ’

g San Franclsco, CA
Ej Fund Ralser Contrbutlen )
EOrliﬁb;tféld# 2 PAC Receipl? D Yes 4. [j Endorsement or Guaraniee of Bank Loan
ame ress -

Justin Hodge DGoods Donated or Loaned D Services Donaled- 1 08 9 ;
1308 Hasiett Rd Apt 4 ' Geods or Services Purchased by Candldste or Others ’ 99‘00 s : O

Click Here {or Memo ltsmizallon

If over $180.00 cumulatlvs, pleasa provide:
Occupallon:
Employer Name & Addrass:

D Fund Ralser Contribullon

D Fund Raiser Conlribution
Contdbulion #3 PAC Racaipl? D ves 4 D Endorsement or Guarantee of Bank Loan
Name & Address:

DGoods Donated or Loaned || Services Donaled 3

DGoods ar Services Purchased by Candldate or Olhers
Deoods or Servicas Purchased by Candidate or Others- LOAN

Descripllon

6, Date Of Recsipt:
8. Vendor Name & Address:

Click Hers for Memo Hemization

Page_ 1 of 1

Pagé Sublotal $ 1 0890

1$408.90

Grand Total of all Schedules 1-IK
{Complete on last page of Schedule) $1 08.90

Enter this 1otal

on line 6 of Summary

Page




yaa,; MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
i)y BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
SCHEDULE 1B
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

1. Commillee 1. D. Number 464 5 4

Friends of-Justin Hodge

2. Commiltee Name

985 Waterman Avenue
East Providence, RI 02914

[ Jrund Raiser

g Check box If this expendilute Is payment of
abt or obligation reported on pravious
staternent

3. Name and address of person of vendor to whom paid 4, Purpose (Requlred Information} [ 5. Dale €. Amount
Expenditure #1
Name . 02124714
MQO Inc. s 58.86
. ——D ~o.0u
Address Purpose: Stickers ate

Click Here for Mema {temization Type

Expenditure #2

Name B.UNIQUE DESIGNZ

Address

3308 S Cedar St #6
Lansing Charter Township, M1 48910

03/12/14
Date

Card Printing

Purpose:

Check box if this expenditure Is payment of
BBt or obligation reported on previous

5 280.00

Click Here for Mema ltamization Type

New York, NY 10001

E}Check box if this expenditure is payment of
debt or obllgation reperled on previous

D Fund Ralser sla‘emenl

Expendllure #3

Neme B & H Foto & E!ectronlcs Corp 032114 79 gg
Address pupase: Video Equipment Dale —
420 9th Ave

Click Hara for Memo ltemization Type

7373 W, Saginaw Hwy.
Lansing, Ml 48817

Check box If this expenditure Js payment of
ebt or obligation reported on previous

D Fund Raiser slatement -

Expendiiure #4 '

Name ©\ichigan Farm Bureau 050614 <8399
Address Purpose: Banner oate

Click Hers for Memo ltemization Type

New York, NY 10001

l;!)cbeck box If this expendilure Is payment of
{ ar abligation reporied on previous

D Fund Ralser statement

Expenditure #5

Name B & H Foto & Electronics Corp 05/20/14

Address pupose: Video Equipment Dale $34.60
420 9th Ave

* Click Here for Memo Nernization Type

Page 1 of 3

D Fund Ralser statement
Sublotal this page $ K36.67
Grand Total of all Schedules 18
(Complele on fast page of Schedule)
Enter this {otal
onilne 8a of
Summary Page




$%1 MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
@i, BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

SCHEDULE 1B
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

1. Commillee |, O, Number 46454

Friends of Justin Hodge

2. Commiltee Name

Vistaprint USA, Incorporated
95 Hayden Avenus
Lexington, MA 02421

DFund Ralser

[:!])Check bax if this expendilure (8 paymen! of
debt or obligallon reported an previous

3. Name and address of person or vendor 1o whor paid 4. Purpose (Required Informailon) ] 5, Date 6. Amount
Expenditure #1
Name \/j H 05/26/14

Vistaprint USA s 54.23
Address Purpose: Magnet - Date ‘

Click Here for Memo ltamization Type

East Lansing, M1 48823

D Fund Ralser

Check box If this expenditure Is paymanl of
&bt or obligation reporied on previous

statement
_| Expendiure #2
Name City of East Lansing 052714 542,00
rcdtocs purpase: VOLer File Dete '
410 Abbot Road Click Here for Memo emization Type

819 Abbot Road
| East Lansing, Ml 48823

[} Fund Raiser

Dct\eck box if his expenditure Is paymenl of
debt or obligation reported on previous

stalement
1 Expsnditure #3
Neme City of East Lansing 069114 - (g7 50
Addrass ' Purposs: RO0M Rental for Fliming Date —

Cilck Here for Mema itemization Type

Lansing Charter TOWHShlp, MI 48912

D Fund Ralser

Check box If this expenditure s payment af
ebt or obligation reperied on previous

stalement
Expenditure #4
Neme Stamprite Supersine _ 07/11/14
— ¢ 17.33
Address Purpose: Badge
154 S Larch St

Ctick Hera for Memo Itemization Typs

' D Fund Ralse.r

Check box If this expenditure ls payment of
“debt or obligation reported on previous
slatement

statement
Expenditure #5
Name Eacebook 07914
Address ‘ purpose: Advertisements el 84.25
1601 Willow Road ‘
Menlo Park, CA 94025 Click Here far Mema lamization Typa

of

———

Page

Sublotal thls page

Grand Total of all Schedules 1B
(Complete on last page of Schedule)

$255.31

Enter this total

- on line 8a of .
. Summary Page




A& MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
«}; BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

SCHEDULE 1B
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

!

1, Committee 1. D, Number 4 6454

Friends of Justin Hodge

2. Commiltee Name

2211 North First Street
San Jose, California 95131

3. Name and address af person or verdor to whom pald’ 4, Purpose (Required Informatlon) I 5. Date 8. Amouant
Expandilure #1
Name ’ 07/19/14

PayPal 071914 < 13,40
Address Pupose; 1 ransaction Fees Date

Click Here for Memo llemization Type

Ia_—_'Check box f this expenditure ls payment of
ebt or obligation raported en previous

DFqnd Raiser slatement
Expendilure #2
Name
S
Date
Address Purpose: -

Click Here for Memo temizalion Type

qcm«:k box if thls expenditure Is payment of
debt or obligation reported on previous

D Fund Raiser slaterment .
Expenditure #3
Name
5
Address Purpoge: bete

Click Hera for Memo itemlzation Type

DChecK box If this expendilute Is payment of
debl or obligation reported on previous

D Fund Ralser

D Fund Ralser statement -
Expendiiure #4
Name
Dale
Address Purpase:
Click Here for Memo ltemization Type
[;Ibchecx box if this expenditure I8 paymenl of ‘

D ebt of abligation reported on previous

Fund Ralser slatement
Expenditure #6
Name

—_— ¢

Address Purpose: Date

Click Here for Memo ltemization Typs

Check box if this expendilure 13 payment of
ebl or obligation reportsd on previous
statement

3 3

Page of

Subtolal this page ! $13.40

Grand Total of alt Schedules 18 l $
(Complele on last page of Schedute) 80 5 x 3 8

Entar Ihis total
on fine 8a of
Summary Page




o \4
féﬁ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
¢ BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

DEBTS AND OBLIGAT‘ONS 1. Commiltee .D. Number 46454

SCHEDULE 1E
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

2. Commiltes Name

Friends of Justin Hodge

This Schedule ltemizes:

aDebts and obligalions owed by or forgiven (he commitiee’ OR

(Check eilher a or b. Use only for the purpose checked.)

b. Debls and obligations ovred to of forgivern by the commiltee.

(Complete on last page of Schedule showing amounts owed by or 1o the commiites)

A debt or obligation must be shown on this Schedule if there was an outstanding amount owed on it at the closlng date of
this Campalgn Statement or #t was forglven during the perlod cavered by this Campalgn Statement.

Page 1 of 1

3. Name arnd Maﬁg Address of person, vendor or 4, Typa of Qbligation 7. Date and amount of 8. Cumutalive 9. Oulstanding
financlal insltution (o whom debt Is owed, - (Description) each payment paymant to Balance at close
L 5. Indicate date debl was dale ondebt | of this peried
Check box to indicate whether dabt is owed (o an Incurred (tem 6 minus
incorporated business. §f debt Is a bank loan, please | 6. Indicals original ameunt llem 8)
provide informalion regarding the endorsers of of debt
guarantors, if any.
Debt #1 Corp?[  |Yee R y— "
Owed o or by: D 4. Type: n for card prinlng 3
Justin HOdge 5. Dafe Deht Was Incurred s
. . £ Y. : ®
1308 Hasleit Rd Apt 4 02023014
East Lansing, Ml 48823 - § s 200
6. Orlginal Amount of Debt: s s —
g 200 [ JForaiven
$
1f bank foan, name of endorser of guarantor: Amount Endorsad: §
Dab! §2 comp?| |Yes '
}* Owed te or by: D 4, Type oo o sauprent $
JUStln HOdge 5. Date Debt Was Incurred: 5
1308 Hasl:eatt Rd Apt 4 3710/14.
i —_—
E?St Lansmg’ Ml 48323 6. Orlainal Amount of Debt: S S 100
100 $
R [ Troratven
if bank loan, name of andorser or guarantor; Amouynt Endorsed:
Debt #3 Cerp Yes ) :
Owed to o by: 7':] ~ 4. Type: 5
5. Date Deb Wag Incurred: 3
—_— -—s
6. Orlginal Armount of Debl: s S
S ———
S l—__l FORGIVEN
$
If bank Joan, name of endorsar or guaranior: Amount Endorsed: §
300.00
- Page Subtotal (Oulstanding debt) §_____.
Grand Total of all Schedutes 1€} $300.00

Enter lhis total

online 12a "owed.
by™ or line 12b
"owed lo" of the”
Summary Page




State oF MICHIGAN
RuTte JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsmG ‘

- January 28, 2015

Justin Hodge

1308 Haslett Road

- Apartment 4

East Lansing; Michigan 48823

Dear Mr Hodge:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against you by Barb Byrum, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter
concerns the disposition of Ms. Byrum’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, nnpnsomnent for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 1609. 247(6) :

The Act also requires the Departrnent to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a '
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an irformal resolution is “to
correct the V101at1on or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

Ms. Byrum filed her eornplarnt on September 9, 2014, and you filed a written response on
September 25, 2014. Ms. Byrum did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department

Ms. Byrum alleged that you failed to include a paid- -for-by statement on certain campaign
literature. In support of her complaint, Ms. Byrum provided a copy of a postcard which stated
“VOTE AUGUST 5™ JUSTIN HODGE DEMOCRAT FOR INGHAM COUNTY
COMMISSIONER™ It appeared that this postcard did not contam a paid-for-by statement.

In your response you mdrcated that you were unaware of the section 47 paid- for by Statement
requlrernent but you did disclose your expenditure for the hterature on your 2014 Pre- Primary
eampargn statement. 4 .

While the Department beheves that the evrdence tends to show that your carnpa1gn material
failed to contain a paid-for-by statement, section 15(1 0) of the MCFA requires the Department to-
“endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such

o ‘  BUREAU OF ELEGCTIONS :
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLOOR - 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN #8918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540




Justin Hodge
January 28, 2015
Page 2 )

as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” Therefore, the Department is 1ssumg this
warning letter. :

" The Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the
phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include
this identification statement. ‘ ‘

" Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time.

Sincerely,

74/@9%%

Lon ‘ . Bourbonais
" Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Barb Byrum




